COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS



BID BOOK

FOR

TAJIGUAS SANITARY LANDFILL PHASE 2 & 3 PARTIAL FINAL CLOSURE IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

Under

Bid book dated 2/3/2016

Project plans approved 2/3/2016

Standard Specifications dated 2010

Standard Plans dated 2010

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

BID OPENING LOCATIONS:

Department of Public Works
Attention: Front Counter

123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California 93101–2065
620 West Foster Road, Santa Maria CA 93455-3618

BIDS OPEN: 2:00 P.M.

Thursday, March 3, 2016

RESOURCE RECOVERY AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

Electronic Advertising Contract

SCOTT D. McGOLPIN
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

February 23, 2016



ADDENDUM NO. 1 TO THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND PROPOSAL FOR:

TAJIGUAS SANITARY LANDFILL PHASE 2 & 3 PARTIAL FINAL CLOSURE IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

Prepared By:	Christis Chuang	2/23/2	2016
	V	Date	
Reviewed By:	Tull E. al	02/	23/2016
		Date	

The Contractor's attention is directed to the bid information presented below and to the attached page(s) that contain modifications to the Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions, and Bid book.

To All Bidders:

The following changes have been made to the Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions, and Bid book.

- Bid opening date changed to 2:00 PM Thursday, March 3, 2016
- Deadline for bid inquiries extended to Friday before new bid opening date.

You are responsible replacing the Notice to Bidders with the attached Notice to Bidders.

You are responsible for replacing the following pages of the Special Provisions: cover page, and B-3 with the attached cover page, and B-3_ADD1

You are responsible for replacing the following pages of the Bid book: cover page and BID-10 with the attached cover page and BID-10_ADD1

February 26, 2016



ADDENDUM NO. 2 TO THE NOTICE TO BIDDERS AND SPECIAL PROVISIONS AND PROPOSAL FOR:

TAJIGUAS SANITARY LANDFILL PHASE 2 & 3 PARTIAL FINAL CLOSURE IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

Prepared By:	Toll E. Col	02/26/16 Date
Reviewed By:	Christis Chuang	2/26/2016 Date

The Contractor's attention is directed to the bid information presented below and to the attached page(s) that contain modifications to the Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions, Bid book, and Plans.

To All Bidders:

The following changes have been made to the Notice to Bidders, Special Provisions, Bid book and Plans.

- Changed deadline for bidder inquiries to Monday February 29, 2016 at 5:00 PM.
- Added information regarding landfill construction hours in Section 1 General Provisions
- Revised holidays listed in Section 1 General Provisions
- Revised seed mix specifications in Section 21 Erosion Control
- Revised asphalt channel and bench crossing details added on Sheets 18A and 19A

You are responsible replacing the Notice to Bidders with the attached Notice to Bidders.

You are responsible for replacing the following pages of the Special Provisions: B-3_ADD1, B-5, B-6, B-7, B-8, B-9, C-10, T-62, and T-63 with the attached B-3_ADD2, B-5_ADD2, B-6_ADD2, B-7_ADD2, B-8_ADD2, B-9_ADD2, C-10_ADD2, T-62_ADD2, and T-63_ADD2.

You are responsible for replacing the following pages of the Bid book: BID-4, BID-5, BID-6, BID-7, and BID-8 with the attached BID-4 ADD2, BID-5_ADD2, BID-6_ADD2, BID-7_ADD2, and BID-8_ADD2.

You are responsible for adding the following sheets to the construction plans: Sheet 18A and 19A.

This Addendum does not alter the bid opening date for this project. The bid opening remains as Thursday, March 3, 2016.

PROPOSAL

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA, STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

NAME OF BIDDER Raminha Construction, Inc.
BUSINESS P.O. BOX NA
CITY, STATE, ZIP NA
BUSINESS STREET ADDRESS 6805 Sycamore Road (include even if P.O. Box used)
CITY, STATE, ZIP Atascaden, CA 93422
TELEPHONE NO: AREA CODE (805) 461-0052
FAX NO: AREA CODE (805) 461 - 0053
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO. 409531 LICENCE CLASSIFICATION A 7 HAZ
PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION NO. 100000164
BUSINESS TYPE (Check one): Corporation Partnership Sole Proprietorship
CONTACT PERSON NAME David Raminha CONTACT PERSON PHONE No. (805)461-0052
contact person E-MAIL raminhaconstruction @gmail.com
EMPLOYER'S TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 54-2102689

1. Bidder agrees, if this bid is accepted, to enter into a contract with the County, to perform the work provided in the Contract under the terms of the Contract for the price or prices bid.

For a lump sum or unit price based bid, Bidder additionally agrees to perform the work within the number of working days shown on the *Notice to Bidders*.

For a cost plus time based bid on a contract without a plant establishment period, Bidder additionally agrees to perform the work within the number of working days bid.

For a cost plus time based bid on a contract with plant establishment period, Bidder additionally agrees to perform the non-plant establishment work with the number of working days bid for non-plant establishment work.

2. For a lump sum based bid, Bidder submits this bid with a total price in the total bid space provided on the Bid Item List

For a unit price or cost plus time based bid, Bidder submits this bid with a unit price and the item total (the product of the unit price and the quantity) for each item and a total price (the sum of the item totals) in the spaces provided on the attached Bid Item List.

For a cost plus time based bid, Bidder submits this bid with working days bid for non-plant establishment work, total bid for time, and total bid for bid comparison in the spaces provided on the Bid Item List.

Bidder agrees:

- 2.1. If a discrepancy between the unit prices and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:
 - 2.1.1.If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.
 - 2.1.2. If a decimal error is apparent in the product of the unit price and the quantity, the County will use either the unit price or item total based on the closest by percentage to the unit price or item total in the County's Final Estimate.

- 2.2. If the unit price and the item totals are illegible or are omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive.
- 2.3. Bids on lump sum items are item totals. If a unit price of a lump sum item is entered and it differs from the item total, the item total prevails.
- 2.4. Entries are to be express in dollars or decimal fractions of a dollar. Symbols such as commas and dollar signs are ignored and have no significance in establishing unit price or item total.
- 2.5. Unit prices and item totals are interpreted by the number of digits and decimal placement. Do not round item totals or the total bid.
- 2.6. Bid comparison are prescribed in Section 2-1.33B of the Standard Specification as amended by County's General Provisions.
- 2.7. The County's decision on the bid amount is final.

3. Bidder has and acknowledges the following addenda:

1	2						

4. Bidder submits this bid with one of the following forms of bidder security equal to at least 10 percent of the bid:

Cash \$ _______, Cashier's Check, Certified Check, Bidder's Bond

- 5. Bidder's signature is an affirmation of the included certifications. Bidder is cautioned that making a false certification ay result in one or more of the following:
 - 5.1. Criminal prosecution
 - 5.2. Rejection of Bid
 - 5.3. Rescission of the award
 - 5.4. Termination of the Contract

BY (Authorized Signature)

DATE SIGNED (Do not type)

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF PERSON SIGNING

BID ITEM LIST

Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total	
	PHASE	2 CLOSUR	RE BASE BID ITEMS		×			
1A		1-1	Mobilization	LS	1	870,000	870,000.	
2A		-	Schedule	LS	1	4,000	4,000	
3A		(-)	Construction Support Tasks – SWPPP Compliance and Interim Erosion Control	LS	1	7,500	7,500	
4A		1-1	Facilities for Contractor/County Field Office	LS	1	22,000	72,000	
5A		-	Diesel Fuel Price and Resin Adjustment Allocation	т&м	1	\$100,000	\$100,000	
6A		-	Project Survey	LS	1	85,000	85,000	
7		-	Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1	28,000	28,000	
8		-	Demolition of Utilities (Per Detail 1/D4)	т&м	1	\$200,000	\$200,000	
9		10 & 48	Plug Downstream End of Pipe; Fill Pipe Within limits With 3 Sack/CY CLSM; Weld Cap On Upstream End of Pipe and Abandon in Place	LS	1	24,000	24,000	
10		5	Remove and Salvage Existing HDPE Drainage Pipe	LF	500	15	7,500	
11A		2, 3, 8, 9, & 56	Clearing, Grubbing, and Demolition	LS	1	75,000	75,000	
12		-	Install Water Storage Tank System (Per Detail 8/D5)	LS	1	75,000	75,000	
13		4	Excavate Refuse and Soil to Effectuate Final Cover Termination; Dispose at Approved On-Site Location (Per Detail 5/D2)	CY	2250	7-	15,750	
13		4	Excavate Clean Soil to Effectuate Final Cover Termination; Place Soil Adjacent to Working Area (Per Detail 5/D2)	СУ	1500	4-	6,000-	
14		16 & 22	Construct Final Cover Termination At Existing Access Road With Refuse Excavation (Per Details 1/D2 and 6/D3)	CY	9750	9-	87,750	
15		7 & 30	Unclassified Excavation of Phase 2 and Placement of Foundation Fill (Per Detail 2/D1)	CY	40,000	4.25	170,000	
16		26 & 31	Excavation & Fill to Grades Shown on Plans - Basin	CY	17,000	6	102,000	
17A		11 & 12	Perform Final Cover Soil Placement (Per Details 1/D1 and 2/D1)	SF	1,700,000	.50	850,000	
18A		6	Install Construction Hike-Up Pole At Closure Subgrade Or Top Of 1-Foot Interim Cover At Refuse Excavation Areas Per Plan (Per Detail 7/D2)	EA	270	PAYMENT	PAYMENT PER ITEM NO. 17A	
19A		18 & 38	Construct Deck Berm (Per Detail 3/D1) and Construct Phase 2 Top Bench Closure Berm (Per Detail 7/D5)	LF	4,850	PAYMENT PER ITEM NO. 17A		
20A		13	Construct Final Cover Slope Transitions (Per Detail 4/D2)	CY	5,400	8-	43,200	
21A		41	2-foot Protective Soil Cover – Basin	SF	13,500	1-	13,500	
22		47	Verify Cover Thickness (1 Pothole Every 4,000 SF)	EA	80	500	43,200° 13,500° 40,000°	

Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total
23A		EC-1	Hydroseeding - Slopes	AC	41	3,100	127,100
25A		EC-2	Fiber Rolls (Per Details 2/27 and 3/27)	LF	98,000	2.20	215,600
26A		EC-3	Gravel Bag Chevron (Per Detail 1/27)	EA	180	85	15,300
27		43	Construct Basin Perimeter Access Road (Per detail 5/D6)	Ton	300	100	30,000
28		61	Construct 6" Thick Concrete Ramp with Reinforcement Over Stud Liner - Basin Access Road (Per Detail 3/D8)	SF	2,900	12	34,800
29		44	Construct Channel Bridge Crossing (Per Detail 1/D7)	LS	1	24,000	24.000
30		52	Construct Winch Stand and Stainless Steel Winch (Per Detail 6/D6)	EA	2	2,000	4,000
31		53	Construct Skimmer Footing, Skimmer Support Frame, Skimmer Hanging Apparatus, And 8" Faircloth Skimmers (Per Detail 4/D7)	LS	1	30,000	30,000
32		57	Install 18" Corrugated HDPE Pipe and Fittings	LF	20	120	2,400
33		34, 35 & 36	Install 36" Corrugated HDPE Pipe and Fittings	LF	220	85	18,700
34		.37	Construct 48" Corrugated HDPE Riser And Foundation (Per Detail 3/D7)	LS	1	13,000	13,000
35		33	Construct Pipe Junction (per Detail 4/D6)	LS	1	5,000	5,000
36		32	Construct Concrete Collar (Per Detail 5/D7)	EA	2	1,100	2,200
37		54	Construct Concrete Anti-Seep Collar (Per Detail 6/D7)	EA	3	600-	1,800
38		62	Construct Concrete Headwall (Per Detail 7/D7)	EA	1	1,300	1,300
39		50	Construct Basin Slotted Subdrain (Per Detail 2/D8)	LF	500	33-	16,500
40		55	Construct Solid Basin Subdrain Outlet Pipe	LF	440	21-	9,240-
41		58	Construct Strip Drains under the Basin Slope (Per Detail 2/D5)	LF	680	9-	6,120
42		51	Strip Drain - Basin (Per Detail 1/D8)	LF	200	19-	3,800
44		60	Construct Box Enclosure At End Of V-Ditch (Per Detail 9/D2)	EA	1	3,000	3,000-
45		17 & 20	Construct Concrete Headwall Per CalTrans Std. D86-B and Pipe to Downdrain Transition (Per Detail 5/D3)	EA	4	7,200	Z8, 800 ⁻
46A		23	Construct Splash Wall (Per Detail 4/D5)	LF	300	60	18,000
47		24	Construct Downdrain To Pipe Transition (Per Detail 3/D5)	EA	1	4,500	4,500-
48A		15	Construct Downdrain/Channel Bench Crossing (Per Detail 4/D1)	SF	10,650	7-	74,550
49A		27	Construct AC V-Ditch (Per Detail 3/D2)	LF	630	50	31,500
50A		14	Construct Trapezoidal Channel/Downdrain (b=1, D=1.5, Z=1) (Per Detail 2/D2)	LF	2,200	500	110,000
51		14	Construct Trapezoidal Channel/Downdrain (b=1.5, D=1.5, Z=1) (Per Detail 2/D2)	LF	680	50-	34.000
52		14	Construct Trapezoidal Channel/Downdrain (b=2, D=1.5, Z=1) (Per Detail 2/D2)	LF	1,200	500	60,000

Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total
53		14	Construct Trapezoidal Channel/Downdrain (b=2, D=2, Z=1) (Per Detail 2/D2)	LF	160	70	11,200
54		28	Construct 10' Channel Transition	EA	3	1,500	4,500
55A		19	Top Deck Berm Outlet (Per Detail 5/D1)	EA	2	1,500	3,000
56		21	Construct Downdrain/Channel To Drainage Inlet Transition (Per Detail 2/D3)	EA	6	850	5,100
57		46	Construct Basin Spillway (per Detail 5/D8)	SF	590	22	12,980
60		42	Construct Cable Railing Fence (Caltrans Std Plan B11-47) (Per Detail 5/D6)	LF	840	21-	17,640
61		45	Wildlife Exclusion Fence And Drive Gate (Per Detail 6/D8)	LF	920	77-	70,840
62		40	60 Mil HDPE Geomembrane – Basin Floor Liner (Per Detail 1/D8)	SF	11,600	1.05	12,180
63		40	60 Mil HDPE Geomembrane – Basin Slope (Per Detail 5/D6)	SF	28,000	1.05	29,400
64		50	Slope/Base Liner Transition (Per Detail 2/D8)	LF	285	1 -	285
65		61	100 Mil HDPE Stud Liner Geomembrane - Basin Access Road (Per Detail 3/D8)	SF	2,900	6-	17,400
66		42	Construct Basin Perimeter Geomembrane Termination (Per Detail 5/D6)	LF	800	1.10	880
69		50	8-ounce Geotextile (Per Detail 2/D8)	SF	2,400	1.30	3.170
70		51	HDPE Drainage Geocomposite –Basin (Per Detail 1/D8)	SF	11,600	,90	10,440
72		ı.	Perform remaining southeast stockpile excavation and place on top of the Phase 3 deck	CY	80,000	2,50	200,000
	PHASE 2 CLOSURE BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:						

PHASE 2 LANDFILL GAS BASE BID ITEMS

Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total
G1			Mobilization/Demobilization	LS	1	90,000	90,000
G2			Bury Existing Gas System 2" to 12"	LF	10,900	6	65,400
G3			New Above Grade 12" HDPE SDR 17	LF	2,900	26	75,400
G4			New Above Grade 8" HDPE SDR 17	LF	120	22-	7,640
G5			New Above Grade 6" HDPE SDR 17	LF	2,700	10-	27,000
G6			New Above Grade 4" HDPE SDR 17	LF	4,100	5	20,500
G7			New Above Grade Condensate and Leachate 2" HDPE SDR 11	LF	2,300	3-	6,900
G8			New Above Grade Compressed Air 2" HDPE SDR 9	LF	2,300	3-	6,900
G9			Disconnect, Raise, and Reconnect Vertical Well	EA	26	1,000	26,000
G10			Disconnect, Relocate, and Reconnect Horizontal/Remote Well	EA	26	1,100	28,600
G11			Disconnect, Raise, and Reconnect Dewatering Well	EA	4	1,200	4,800
G12			Disconnect, Raise, and Reconnect Vertical Well B-6, B-7, B-8	EA	3	2,000	6,000-

Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total
G13			Bench Crossing	EA	18	1300	23,400
G14			Road Crossing	EA	2	6,000	12,000
G15			New 12" Field Header Valve	EA	9	2,600	23,400
G16			New 10" Field Header Valve	EA	, 2	2,500	5,000
G17			New 8" Field Header Valve	EA	1	1,400	1,400
G18			New 6" Field Header Valve	EA	12	1,000	12,000
G19			New 4" Field Header Valve	EA	6	800	4,800
G20			Temporary 8" Field Header Valve	EA	1	1,000	1,000
G21			Temporary 6" Field Header Valve	EA	2	800	1,600
G22			Temporary 4" Field Header Valve	EA	3	700-	2,100
G23			Modify Splashwall	EA	1	5	5-
	PHASE .	2 LANDFI	LL GAS BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:				446,845

PHASE 3 CLOSURE BASE BID ITEMS

Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total
1B		-	Mobilization	LS	1	220,000	220,000
2B		-	Schedule	LS	1	5,000	5,000
3B		-	Construction Support Tasks – SWPPP Compliance	LS	1	10,000	10,000
В		-	Facilities for Contractor	LS	1	11,000	11,000
5B		-	Diesel Fuel and Resin Price Adjustment Allocation	т&м	1	\$75,000	\$75,000
6B		-	Project Survey	LS	1	20,000	20,000
11B		2,	Clearing, Grubbing, and Demolition	LS	1	30,000	30,000
15B		7	Foundation Soil for LLDPE Geomembrane - Phase 3 Deck Area (Per Detail 3/D3)	CY	12,000	8	96,000
17B		11 & 12	Perform Final Cover Soil Placement (Per Details 1/D1 and 2/D1)	SF	166,000	.60	99,600
18B		6	Install Construction Hike-Up Pole At Closure Subgrade Or Top Of 1-Foot Interim Cover At Refuse Excavation Areas Per Plan (Per Detail 7/D2)	EA	40	PAYMENT PER ITEM NO. 17B	
19B		18	Construct Deck Berm (Per Detail 3/D1)	LF	1,900	PAYMENT	PER ITEM NO. 17B
20B		13	Construct Final Cover Slope Transitions (Per Detail 4/D2)	CY	200	8-	1,600
21B		39	Foundation and 2-foot Protective Soil Cover – Phase 3 Deck (Per Detail 3/D3)	SF	320,000	.68	217,600
23B		EC-1	Hydroseeding - Slopes	AC	3	3,100	9,300
24		EC-4	Hydroseeding - Top Deck	AC	8	2,100	16,800

						(*)	
Item No	P-F	Item Code	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	Item Total
25B		EC-2	Fiber Rolls (Per Details 2/27 and 3/27)	LF	10,000	2.20	22,000
26B		EC-3	Gravel Bag Chevron (Per Detail 1/27)	EA	15	85	1,275
43		59	Edge-Drain - Phase 3 Final Cover (Per Detail 4/D3)	LF	2,600	11-	28,600
46B		23	Construct Splash Wall (Per Detail 4/D5)	LF	50	62-	3,100
48B		15	Construct Downdrain/Channel Bench Crossing (Per Detail 4/D1)	SF	420	21	8,820
49B		27	Construct AC V-Ditch (Per Detail 3/D2)	LF	130	65	8,450
50B		14 & 25	Construct Trapezoidal Channel/ Downdrain (b=1, D=1.5, Z=1) (Per Detail 2/D2)	LF	130	65	8,450
55A		19	Top Deck Berm Outlet (Per Detail 5/D1)	EA	1	5,800	5,800
58		29	Construct Rip Rap Pad (Per Detail 8/D2))	SF	30	25	750
59		49	Install Settlement Monument (Per Detail 6/D2)	EA	1	2,800	2,800-
67		39	Top Deck LLDPE Geomembrane-60-mil (Per Detail 3/D3)	SF	320,000	.70	224,000
68		59	LLDPE Final Cover Deck to Slope Terminatiom (Per Detail 4/D3)	LF	2,700	21-	56,700
71		39	HDPE Drainage Geocomposite – Phase 3 Final Cover (Per Detail 3/D3)	SF	320,000	.65	208,000
	PHASE 3 CLOSURE BASE BID ITEMS SUBTOTAL:						

PROJECT TOTAL:	\$ 5,987	.865.00

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. \(\frac{\tau}{2}\) COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

D > E Construction Inc.	(IA) (.4%) (\$3.500)
Name '	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
14175 Ave. 344 Address	Mobilization / Demobilization Description of Above Item
	Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip' (559) 732-1601 Phone Number (559) 732-1603 Fax Number MAY lene C. deconst. net E-Mail Address	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct Strip drains Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address 100008823 Public Works Contractor Registration Number 733203 Class B 7 C-61 D12 License Number and Classification	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Strip Grain - basin Description of Above Item
Name	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount 60 Mil HDPE Geomembrane - Basin Floor Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	(63) (88.7%) (\$26.096.) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount 100 Mil HDPE Geomembrane - Basin Slope Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Stope/Base Iner Transition Description of Above Item
. DV	Total Dollar Amount This Page

NOTE: This form may be reproduced and attached behind this page to list more Subcontractors.

Bidder's Signature

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. 2 COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

D & E Construction, Inc. Cont.'d Name Address	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct Basin Perimeter Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount 8 - Ounce. Geotextile Description of Above Item
	(70) (932) \$9.709.°)
Name Address	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount HDPE (Irai hage geocomposite basin Description of Above Item)
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Top deck LLDPE Geomembrane 60 mi Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount LLDPE Final (over deck to slope Description of Above Item termination
	Total Dollar Amount This Page Bidder's Signature

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. 3 COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

DE Construction, Inc. Con, 't Name Address	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount HDPE drainage, gco composite—Phase Description of Above Item Final Cover
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	() () () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Description of Above Item
Name Address	() () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	() () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Description of Above Item
E-Majl Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	() () () () [tem No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount] Description of Above Item
BY:	Signature Signature Signature

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. <u>\(\frac{1}{2}\)</u> COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

Big Wakoo Fence Inc.	(60) (90.4%) (15960.—) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Name '	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
358 E. Ormande Rd. Address	Construct Cable Railing Fence Description of Above Item
Address	Description of Above Item
Arroyo Grande, (A 93420 City, State, Zip	J
City, State, Zip	1.1 000
(805) 801 - 3890	(6)) (92%) (65228) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Phone Number	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
(805) 481 - 4753 Fax Number	Description of Above Item
Fax Number	Description of Above Item
Fax Number bigwakpotence. Cymail.com E-Mail Address	
E-Mail Address	
1000005304 Public Works Contractor Registration Number	() () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Public Works Contractor Registration Number	item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
878381 Class C-13 License Number and Classification	Description of Above Item
License Number and Classification	Description of Above Item
Name	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Address	Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip	
Phone Number	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
FNo-de-	Description of Alexandra
Fax Number	Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address	
E-Iviali Address	
Public Works Contractor Registration Number	() () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Public Works Contractor Negistration Number	Rem No. Percent of Rem Bollar Allount
License Number and Classification	Description of Above Item
	4.
	Total Dollar Amount This Page
	Total Dollar Amount This Page
BY:	Bidder's Signature
	DRAGELS GROUNDIE

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. <u>5</u> COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

CM (2 Hydroseeding, Inc. Name 4460 Shaw Ave. #146 Address Fresho, (A 93722	(23A) (89,9°/.) (114301,44) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Hydroseed Slopes Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip (559) 217 - 4703 Phone Number (559) 276 - 5020	(23B) (89.9 %) (8363.52) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Hydwseed Slopes Description of Above Item
Columnarun (Shallaha). net E-Mail Address) 1000002312 Public Works Contractor Registration Number 975046 Class C-61 D59 7 C27 License Number and Classification	(24) (89.7%) (14984.64) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Hydroseed deck Description of Above Item
Name	(25A) (93.1%) (200,900) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Address	Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	(25B) (93.1'/.) (20,500) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Mobilization Description of Above Item
BY:	Total Dollar Amount This Page Bidder's Signature

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. \(\(\frac{1}{2} \) COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

Asphalt Dike Construction Inc. Name P.O. Box 790 Address Consherm (0. 92227 -0700)	(49A) (14.7%) (4643.1D) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct V-Ditch Description of Above Item
Coshen (A 93227 -0790 City, State, Zib (559) 1.51 - 7900 Phone Number (559) 1.51 - 7905 Fax Number	(50A) (14.7%) (16214.00) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct Trapezoi dal Channel Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address 100004858 Public Works Contractor Registration Number 283045 Class Clas License Number and Classification	(5) (14.7%) (5011.60) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Onstruct Trapezoidal (hannel Description of Above Item
Name	(52) (14.7%) (8844.00) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct Trapezoidal (hannel Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number Fax Number	153) (10.53%) (1179.20) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct Trape Zvidal Channel Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number License Number and Classification	(4913) (11.3°/.) (959.10) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct V-Ditch Description of Above Item
	Total Dollar Amount This Page

NOTE: This form may be reproduced and attached behind this page to list more Subcontractors.

BY:

SUBCONTRATOR LIST SHEET No. <u></u> COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

The Bidder must identify each subcontractor performing work in an amount in excess of 1/2 of 1 percent of the total bid or \$10,000 whichever is greater (Pub Cont Code § 4100 et seq.). Submit the name and location of the place of business, telephone and FAX numbers, license numbers and classification of each subcontractor. List that portion of work which will be done by each subcontractor for each subcontract by individual item number, percent of item, dollar amount of item and brief description.

You may either submit the percentage of each bid item subcontracted with your bid or E-Mail the percentage to: pwspecwriter@cosbpw.net or deliver to Spec Administrator, at: 123 E. Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, CA 93101, within 24 hours after bid opening.

Asphalt Dike Construction, Inc. Con. Name Address	1 (50B) (11.3°C) (958 10) Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount Construct Trapezoidal Channel Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number	() () () () (Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Fax Number	Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number	() () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
License Number and Classification	Description of Above Item
Name	() () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
Address	Description of Above Item
City, State, Zip Phone Number	()()
Fax Number	Description of Above Item
E-Mail Address Public Works Contractor Registration Number	() () () Item No. Percent of Item Dollar Amount
License Number and Classification	Description of Above Item
	Total Dollar Amount This Page BY:
	Bidder's Signature

BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That we, Raminha Construction, Inc.	·
	as Principal, and
The Guarantee Company of North America USA	as Surety
(hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County of Sar	nta Barbara, State of California
(hereinafter called "Owner") in the penal sum of 10 percent of the total aggregation	te amount of the bid of the Principal
above named, submitted by said Principal to Owner for the work described belo	ow, for the payment of which sum in
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves	s, our heirs, executors, administrators
and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. Surety shall be	and hereby warrants that it is listed in
the Insurance Organizations Authorized By The Insurance Commissioner To Tr	ransact Business of Insurance In The
State Of California During 1995 (including changes effective January 1, 1996),	published by the Department of
Insurance, State of California or successor publications. In no case shall the lia	ability of the Surety hereunder exceed
the sum of	
Ten Percent of the Total Amount BidDOLLAF	RS (\$ 10%).

The condition of this obligation is such that a bid to Owner for certain construction specifically described as follows:

TAJIGUAS SANITARY LANDFILL PHASE 2 & 3

PARTIAL FINAL CLOSURE IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

for which bids are to be opened on Thursday, March 3, 2016, has been submitted by Principal to Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal shall not withdraw said bid within the period therein specified after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified within sixty (60) days after said opening and shall within the period specified therefor, or, if no period be specified, within eight (8) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written Contract with Owner, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and file the two Bonds with Owner, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force, virtue and affect.

Said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension, alteration, or addition.

It is hereby agreed that any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon.

In the event suit is brought upon said Bond by Owner and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by Owner in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

Project No. 129913 February 23, 2016 BID-10_ADD1

BIDDER'S BOND

Death, Bankruptcy, Receivership, Going Out of Business for any reason, or incompetency of the Principal shall not relieve the Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Raminha Construction, Inc.
Name of Principal

Date

Signature of Principal

The Guarantee Comapny of North America USA (Seal)
Name of Surety

1800 Sutter Street, Suite 880
Address

Concord, CA 94520
City, State & Zip

February 26, 2016
Date

Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact
Charles M. Griswold

Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California)

Kevin Chambers

Name of Agent

1800 Sutter Street, Suite 880

Address

Concord, CA 94520

City, State & Zip

925 - 566 - 6040

Telephone Number

925 - 566 - 6045

FAX Number

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety MUST be properly acknowledged.

Note: This form may be reproduced for transmittal to the Surety for execution and attached to the front of this the original Bid Bond Form.

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

	5\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6\6
	ificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the ot the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Santa Clara)
On February 26, 2016 before me, K	risti Wilson, Notary Public ,
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appeared Charles M. Griswold	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
subscribed to the within instrument and ackn	ory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are owledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), acted, executed the instrument.
KRISTI WILSON Commission # 2096954 Notary Public - California Santa Clara County My Comm. Expires Jan 12, 2019	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
	OPTIONAL this information can deter alteration of the document or
	this form to an unintended document.
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other	Inan Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	Cignor's Name
Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s):	
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	Other: Signer Is Representing:
Signer is Representing:	Signer is Representing:



THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

Vincent M. Scolari, Patricia K. Simicich, Felicia R. Gardner, Wendy R. Pastora, David J. Bachan. F. R. Hudson, III,
Deborah L. Tablak, Charles M. Griswold, Yesenia Rivera
McSherry & Hudson

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds
and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof; and

2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below

3. In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation making payment of the final estimate to the Contractor and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.

4. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner – Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 23rd day of February, 2012.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

STATE OF MICHIGAN County of Oakland Stephen C. Ruschak, Vice President

M.C. Lun

Randall Musselman, Secretary

Coroue Jumel

On this 23rd day of February, 2012 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 Acting in Oakland County IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.

SHAPPIN AMERICA

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this 26th day of February '20

Marcefrumale

Randall Musselman, Secretary

BIDDER'S BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE DRESENTS.

MAGANALE MEN BY THESE TALGETTO.
That we,
as Principal, and
as Suret
(hereinafter referred to as Surety), are held firmly bound unto the County of Santa Barbara, State of California
(hereinafter called "Owner") in the penal sum of 10 percent of the total aggregate amount of the bid of the Principal
above named, submitted by said Principal to Owner for the work described below, for the payment of which sum in
lawful money of the United States, well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators
and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. Surety shall be and hereby warrants that it is listed in
the Insurance Organizations Authorized By The Insurance Commissioner To Transact Business of Insurance In The
State Of California During 1995 (including changes effective January 1, 1996), published by the Department of
Insurance, State of California or successor publications. In no case shall the liability of the Surety hereunder exceed
the sum of
DOLLARS (\$).

TAJIGUAS SANITARY LANDFILL PHASE 2 & 3

The condition of this obligation is such that a bid to Owner for certain construction specifically described as follows:

PARTIAL FINAL CLOSURE IN THE THIRD SUPERVISORIAL DISTRICT

COUNTY PROJECT NO. 129913

for which bids are to be opened on Thursday, February 25, 2016, has been submitted by Principal to Owner.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the aforesaid Principal shall not withdraw said bid within the period therein specified after the opening of the same, or, if no period be specified within sixty (60) days after said opening and shall within the period specified therefor, or, if no period be specified, within eight (8) days after the prescribed forms are presented to him for signature, enter into a written Contract with Owner, in the prescribed form, in accordance with the bid as accepted, and file the two Bonds with Owner, one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials, as required by law, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise, it shall remain in full force, virtue and affect.

Said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of said Contract or to the work to be performed thereunder or the Specifications accompanying the same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any change, extension, alteration, or addition.

It is hereby agreed that any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon.

In the event suit is brought upon said Bond by Owner and judgment is recovered, the Surety shall pay all costs incurred by Owner in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

BIDDER'S BOND

Death, Bankruptcy, Receivership, Going Out of Business for any reason, or incompetency of the Principal shall not relieve the Surety of its obligations hereunder.

Date Signature of Principal (Seal) Name of Surety Address City, State & Zip Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip City, State & Zip			
Name of Surety Address City, State & Zip Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip		Name of Principal	
Name of Surety Address City, State & Zip Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip			
Address City, State & Zip City, State & Zip Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip	Date	Signature of Principal	
Address City, State & Zip City, State & Zip Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip			
Address City, State & Zip Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip		Name of County	(Seal)
City, State & Zip (Seal) Date Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip		Name or Surety	
City, State & Zip (Seal) Date Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip			
Date Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip		Address	
Date Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip			
Date Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip		City State & Zin	
Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip		only, otate a zip	
Surety's Agent for Service of Process (located within the State of California) Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip			(Seal)
Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip	Date	Signature of Surety's Attorney-in-fact	
Name of Agent Address City, State & Zip	Surety's Agent for Service of Process	(located within the State of California)	
Address City, State & Zip	,		
Address City, State & Zip			
Address City, State & Zip			
City, State & Zip		Name of Agent	
City, State & Zip			
		Address	
		City State 9 7in	
Tolophoro Number		City, State & Zip	
Tolonhoro Number			
relephone Number		Telephone Number	-
		FAX Number	
		FAX Number	

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety MUST be properly acknowledged.

Note: This form may be reproduced for transmittal to the Surety for execution and attached to the front of this the original Bid Bond Form.

OPT OUT OF PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR DIESEL FUEL PRICE FLUCTUATIONS You may opt out of the payment adjustments for Diesel Fuel price fluctuations specified in section 9-1.23 of the specifications. To opt out, complete this form and submit it with your bid. CONTRACT NO. ____ - ____ Bidder's Name: _____ ☐ I opt out of the payment adjustments for Diesel Fuel price fluctuations. Signature: Date: _____

BID-12

OPT OUT OF PAYMENT ADJUSTMENTS FOR RESIN PRICE FLUCTUATIONS You may opt out of the payment adjustments for Resin price fluctuations specified in section 9-1.23 of the specifications. To opt out, complete this form and submit it with your bid. Bidder's Name: ______ CONTRACT NO. ____ - _____ I opt out of the payment adjustments for Resin price fluctuations. Date: ______ Signature: ______